
Planning
Committee

Wed 17 Jul
2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

Public Document Pack



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact 

Sarah Sellers

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884)

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

GUIDANCE ON PUBLIC SPEAKING

The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings of the 
Planning Committee is (subject to the discretion and control of the Chair) as 
summarised below:

in accordance with the running order detailed in this agenda and updated by the 
separate Update report:

1) Introduction of application by Chair

2) Officer presentation of the report (as originally printed; updated in the later 
Update Report; and updated orally by the Planning Officers at the meeting).

3) Public Speaking - in the following order:-

a)  Objectors to speak on the application;
b)  Supporters to speak on the application;
c)  Ward Councillors
d)  Applicant (or representative) to speak on the application.

Speakers will be called in the order they have notified their interest in 
speaking to the Democratic Services Team (by 12 noon on the day of the 
meeting) and invited to the table or lectern.

 Each individual speaker will have up to a maximum of 3 minutes to speak, 
subject to the discretion of the Chair. (Please press button on “conference 
unit” to activate microphone.)

 Each group of supporters or objectors with a common interest will have up to a 
maximum of 10 minutes to speak, subject to the discretion of the Chair.

  
 After each of a), b) and c) above, Members may put relevant questions to the 

speaker, for clarification. (Please remain at the table in case of questions.)

4) Members’ questions to the Officers and formal debate / determination. 



Notes: 

1) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the responses receive
[...]
@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  before 12 noon 
on the day of the meeting. 

Further assistance:

If you require any further assistance prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (indicated on the inside front cover), Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services, or Planning Officers, at the same address.

At the meeting, these Officers will normally be seated either side of the Chair.

The Chair’s place is at the front left-hand corner of the Committee table as viewed 
from the Public Gallery. 

pubspk.doc updated Aug 2017(JS)

http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


Planning
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 17th July, 2019
7.00 pm

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Redditch

Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair)

Gemma Monaco (Vice-Chair)
Brandon Clayton
Andrew Fry
Bill Hartnett

Anthony Lovell
Nyear Nazir
Gareth Prosser
Jennifer Wheeler

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests.

3. Confirmation of Minutes of the Planning Committee Meetings held on Monday 10th 
June 2019 and Wednesday 19th June 2019 (Pages 1 - 12) 

4. Update Reports  

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting)

5. Application 19/00630/FUL - Pilkington Factory 7 Old Forge Drive Greenlands 
Redditch B98 7SN - Prudential Assurance Company and NSG Pilkington  (Pages 
13 - 26)

Report attached - for site plan see Site Plans agenda

6. Application 2016/024/FUL - Redditch Trades and Labour Club 38-40 Bromsgrove 
Road Redditch B97 4RJ - Cafe Quote  (Pages 27 - 42)

Report attached - for site plan see Site Plans agenda

7. Application 19/00134/FUL - Land at junction of Ipsley Street, Station Way and 
Evesham Street Redditch B98 7AJ - Josie Bishton  (Pages 43 - 56)

Report attached - for site plan see Site Plans agenda

8. Application 19/00571/FUL - 419 Birchfield Road Webheath Redditch B97 4NF - Mr 
Stuart O'Mahoney  (Pages 57 - 62)



Planning
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 17th July, 2019

Report attached - for site plan see Site Plans agenda

9. Consultation on a Planning Application - 19/00615/OUT  (Bromsgrove District 
Council matter) - Foxlydiate Hotel Birchfield Road Redditch B98 6PX  (Pages 63 - 
70)

Report and Appendix 1 (proposed officer response) attached.  For site plan see Site Plans agenda



Planning
Committee

Monday, 10 June 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair),  and Councillors Brandon Clayton, 
Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser, Jennifer Wheeler 
and Anthony Lovell

Also Present:

Officers:

Helena Plant, Emily Farmer, Paul Lester, Steve Edden and Amar 
Hussain

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Gemma Monaco and 
Councillor Roger Bennett.  Councillor Anthony Lovell attended as 
substitute for Councillor Monaco.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 10TH APRIL 2019 

RESOLVED that

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on 10th April 
2019 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. UPDATE REPORTS 

The published Update Reports for the applications were noted.

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Monday, 10 June 2019

5. APPLICATION 19/00168/OUT - THE CHILDRENS CENTRE 
HAWTHORN ROAD BATCHLEY REDDITCH B97 6NQ - 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Outline application for demolition of existing structure and erection 
of two no. two bedroom affordable dwellings with associated 
infrastructure.

The application was  for outline planning permission for the 
demolition of the former children’s centre building and construction 
of 2 two 
[...]
at WRS had requested that the 
new wording on the Update Report be used for Condition 3 in place 
of the original wording on page 57 and 58 of the main agenda.

Officers also confirmed an alteration to the wording of Condition 7 
regarding the Flood Response Plan.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 57 to 60 of 
the main agenda and to the following changes:-

1. That the wording of condition 3 on pages 57 to 58 of the 
main agenda be replaced with the wording set out in the 
Update Report; and

2. That condition 7 on page 59 of the main agenda be 
worded as follows:- 

“The development hereby permitted shall not be first 
occupied until the proposed attenuation measures have 
been completed in accordance with Drainage Plan Rev 
P01.

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Monday, 10 June 2019

Reason: In order to ensure satisfactory drainage 
conditions.” 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 8.40 pm

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 19 June 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair),  and Councillors Brandon Clayton, 
Andrew Fry, Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser, Jennifer Wheeler and 
Anthony Lovell

Also Present:

Officers:

Helena Plant, Amar Hussain and Simon Jones

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

11. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gemma 
Monaco, Roger Bennett and Bill Hartnett.  Councillor Anthony Lovell 
attended as substitute for Councillor Monaco, and Councillor Joe 
Baker attended as substitute for Councillor Bill Hartnett.

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

13. UPDATE REPORTS 

The published Update Reports for the applications were noted.

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 19 June 2019

14. APPLICATION 18/01543/FUL - UNITS 17, 19, 21, 23, 27 AND 29 
HUNT END INDUSTRIAL ESTATE DUNLOP ROAD REDDITCH 
B97 5XP - STAR BRANDS LIMITED 

Retrospective change of use to B1c light industrial use and 
general B2 general industrial use.

Officers outlined the application and referred Members to the 
proposed amended wording of Condition 4 as set out in the Update 
Report, and the revised recommendation. It was noted that noise 
mitigation for outside working would include the installation of two 
acoustic screens and fork lift trucks being fitted with white noise 
alarms.

Officers were recommending the application for approval, 
notwithstanding the change set out in the Update Report that 
continuous indoor working would be permitted.

Ms Sian Griffiths, planning agent for the Applicant, addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s public speaking rules.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, that delegated authority be granted to the Head 
of Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning permission 
following the expiration of the relevant publicity period 
(17thJuly) subject to:

(i) the conditions set out on pages 7 to 8 of the main
agenda and the amended wording of Condition 4 as set out 
in the Update Report; and

(ii) provided that no new planning issues are raised in 
response to that publicity.

15. APPLICATION 19/00596/FUL- 70 UNDERWOOD CLOSE 
CALLOW HILL REDDITCH B97 5YS - MR AND MRS BENSON 

Proposed single storey extension to the front elevation

Mr Glen Lee (local resident), Councillor Salman Akbar (ward 
member) and Mr Benton (Applicant) addressed the Committee 
under the Council’s Public Speaking Rules.

During the debate Members considered the position of the 
proposed extension, issues around screening and the relevance of 

Page 10 Agenda Item 3



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 19 June 2019

some of the points raised in public speaking.  It was noted that the 
proposal was modest in scale and compliant with the relevant 
planning policies.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on page 12 of the main 
agenda.

16. APPEAL OUTCOMES REPORT - OCTOBER 2018 TO JUNE 2019 

Members considered the contents of the report on Appeal 
outcomes and the data set out in the Appendix on page 15.

RESOLVED THAT

the contents of the report be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 7.57 pm

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 17th July 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  19/00630/FUL 
 

Change of Use (in part) from B8 (storage and distribution use) to B2 (general 
industrial use) and the extension of the existing building for B2 use together with 
the provision of additional car parking, service yard alterations, external store and 
gatehouse and associated works 
 
Pilkington Factory, 7 Old Forge Drive, Park Farm North, Redditch, B98 7SN  
 
Applicant: 

 
Prudential Assurance Company And NSG Pilkington 

Ward: Greenlands Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Steven Edden, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 548474 Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more 
information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site is located in the Park Farm Industrial Estate and is bounded by an 
industrial area to the south, a predominantly residential area to the north and west and 
Old Forge Drive to the East. 
 
The site extends to approximately 6.35 hectares and is broadly rectangular in shape, 
approximately 350 metres along the northern border and has a depth of 170 metres. 
 
The site consists of the logistics warehouse and ancillary offices currently occupied by 
NSG Pilkington which ext
[...]
rs set out above. 
 
Conclusion 
The site is ideally located for residential redevelopment being located within easy walking 
distance of Redditch train station, bus station and the wide range of facilities within the 
Town Centre. The application therefore benefits from the NPPF's presumption in favour 

Page 36 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 17th July 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

 

 

of sustainable development and complies with Local Plan Policy 5 in respect to high 
density development. 
 
The scheme would be a high density development that would create a vibrant and 
attractive scheme in this area of the Town and would reflect the Town's industrial 
heritage. 
 
The proposed scheme would arguably serve as a catalyst for the redevelopment of the 
wider area in a manner which would be compatible with the Borough Council's objectives 
for enhanced vitality and viability of the Town Centre and promotion of sustainable 
development. 
 
Clarification on viability matters are anticipated and will be provided in the Update Report, 
however, the principle of the development in this location is acceptable.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the head of Planning and Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open 
space, and equipped play and sport provision in accordance with the 
Councils adopted SPD. 

 Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
domestic and recycling bins for the new development in accordance with the 
County’s Waste Strategy. 

 Contributions are paid towards Town Centre enhancement in accordance 
with the 
[...]
 to Officers. 
 

Page 41 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 17th July 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  19/00134/FUL 
 

Provision of 14 no. self-contained supported one bedroom flats and resource hub 
(Use Class C2) and 13 no. 2 bedroom flats (Use Class C3) with associated external 
works, car parking and landscaping. 
 
Land At Junction Of Ipsley Street, Station Way And Evesham Street, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 7AJ 
 
Applicant: 

 
Josie Bishton 

Ward: Central Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Sharron Williams, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 534061 Ext 3372 Email: 
sharron.williams@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Site Description 
The application site is the former Liberal Club site which is a triangular area of land 
bounded by Ipsley Street, Station Way and Evesham Street. The former Liberal Club 
building has been demolished some time ago and the site has a rough surface and is 
currently being used as a car park. A number of trees exist on the site with many of them 
located close to the perimeter of the site. 
 
The site is within an area designated as the Town Centre in the Borough of Redditch 
Local Plan No.4. 
 
Proposal Description  
Permission is sought to redevelop the site and provide 13 No. 2 bed shared ownership 
apartments, a ‘My Place’ facility comprising 14 No. 1 bed supported living flats for local 
people with long term needs, and a resource/support facilities flat would be provided for 
‘My Place’ staff to assist residents. 
 
9 No. 2 bed apartments would be within a V shaped 3 storey brick/render building located 
on the southern tip of the site, whilst the ‘My Place’ facility would be provided close to the 
northern boundary ad
[...]
nt that would create a vibrant and 
attractive scheme in this area of the Town. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, authority be delegated to the head of Planning and Regeneration to 
GRANT planning permission subject to:- 
 

a) The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 

 
• Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect to off-site open 

space, and equipped play and sport provision in accordance with the 
Councils adopted SPD. 

Page 51 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 17th July 2019
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

• Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards the provision of 
domestic and recycling bins for the new development in accordance with the 
County’s Waste Strategy. 

• Contributions are paid to County Highways towards IDP contributions to 
mitigate for the additional demands on the wider transport network that the 
development will generate. Plus improvements to the nearby kerbs and bus 
stop located on Evesham Street. A contribution towards Community 
Transport - the establishment of a new community car scheme which is 
underway in Redditch as well as upgrades to some of the streetlights within 
the vicinity of the site.  

• Contributions are paid to NHS towards the cost of local healthcare.  
• Affordable housing is provided as part of the scheme - 14 self-contained 

supported one bedroom flats and 13 No. shared ownership apartments. 
 
b) Conditions and informatives as summarised below: 

 
Conditions: 
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  

Reason:- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 
[...]
ion of Minutes of the Planning Committee Meetings held on Monday 10th June 2019 and Wednesday 19th June 2019
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Application 19/00630/FUL - Pilkington Factory 7 Old Forge Drive Greenlands Redditch B98 7SN - Prudential Assurance Company and NSG Pilkington
	6 Application 2016/024/FUL - Redditch Trades and Labour Club 38-40 Bromsgrove Road Redditch B97 4RJ - Cafe Quote
	7 Application 19/00134/FUL - Land at junction of Ipsley Street, Station Way and Evesham Street Redditch B98 7AJ - Josie Bishton
	8 Application 19/00571/FUL - 419 Birchfield Road Webheath Redditch B97 4NF - Mr Stuart O'Mahoney
	9 Consultation on a Planning Application - 19/00615/OUT  (Bromsgrove District Council matter) - Foxlydiate Hotel Birchfield Road Redditch B98 6PX
	Appendix 1 RBC response to BDC consultation




Minutes of the meeting


Planning
Committee

Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Chair

1

MINUTES Present:

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair),  and Councillors Brandon Clayton, 
Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, Anthony Lovell, Nyear Nazir, Gareth Prosser 
and Yvonne Smith

Also Present:

Steve Hawley -  County Highways

Officers:

Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain and Sharron Williams

Democratic Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

17. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gemma 
Monaco and Councillor Jennifer Wheeler.  Councillor Yvonne Smith 
attended as substitute for Councillor Jennifer Wheeler.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In respect of application 2016/024/FUL Councillor Bill Hartnett 
disclosed an Other Disclosable interest in that he was a board 
member of Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord 
Housing Association). Councillor Hartnett left the room during 
consideration of this application and took no part in the debate or 
vote. 

 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

19. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS HELD ON MONDAY 10TH JUNE 2019 AND 
WEDNESDAY 19TH JUNE 2019 

RESOLVED that

The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committees held 
on 10th June 2019 and 19th June 2019 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

20. UPDATE REPORTS 

The published Update Reports for the applications were noted.

21. APPLICATION 19/00630/FUL - PILKINGTON FACTORY 7 OLD 
FORGE DRIVE GREENLANDS REDDITCH B98 7SN - 
PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE COMPANY AND NSG PILKINGTON 

Change of Use (in part) from B8 (storage and distribution use) to B2 
(general industrial use) and the extension of the existing building for 
B2 use together with the provision of additional car parking, service 
yard alterations, external store and gatehouse and associated 
works

Officers outlined the application and explained that the operators of 
the site, NSG Pilkington, were seeking to expand the existing 
premises to accommodate the transfer to the site of their 
manufacturing operation based in Kings Norton.  The expanded site 
would then be the sole operational location for Pilkingtons UK 
Automotive business.

Members were referred to the extant planning permission granted 
on 24th June 1998 (ref: 1998/266/FUL) the first phase of which had 
been built out.  As planning permission had been granted for two 
phases, this gave a fall-back position that the applicant could 
extend the site by 9290 square metres by implementing the second 
phase.  The principle of development for the current application was 
materially very similar to that of the second phase of the extant 
permission and it was noted that in terms of dimensions the 
proposed extension was smaller than that which could be built 
under the extant permission.  

The application had been assessed by officers to be acceptable in 
terms of the principle of development, layout and design, and 
highways, access and parking.  Members were referred to the 
comments of the Arboricultural Officer on page 1 of the Update 
Report and the proposed conditions for landscaping.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

With regard to impact on residential amenity, officers provided 
details of the proximity of the proposed building to nearby 
residential properties on Hoveton Road and confirmed that the 
separation distances were deemed acceptable. 

It was noted that the applicant had voluntarily included in the plans 
an acoustic fence to act as a noise barrier for vehicles using the 
proposed new access road, as set out in the Update Report.  The 
Applicant had agreed to the imposition of three new conditions 
covering the acoustic fence, a Construction Management Plan and 
an HGV routing system and Members were referred to the 
additional conditions in the Update Report.

At the invitation of the Chair the following speakers addressed the 
Committee under the Councils Public Speaking Rules:-

Mrs Lucy Alexander - local resident
Councillors Joe Baker, Wanda King and Jennifer Wheeler – ward 
councillors for Greenlands Ward
Mr David Green - Planning Agent
Mr Robert Purcell – NSG Pilkington

By way of clarification, on behalf of the Applicant it was confirmed 
that:-

 There would be 200 employees in total, the majority split 
between an early and a later day shift with a small number to 
cover the night shift.  

 The car park had been designed to give enough capacity for 
change over periods when one shift arrived before the 
previous shift had left.

 The only access to the site, for staff parking or HGV 
deliveries, was from Old Forge Drive.

During the debate Members commented on a number of matters 
raised during public speaking including the acoustic fence, publicity 
of the application amongst residents, landscaping, and HGV 
routing.  

With regard to any impact from additional traffic movements it was 
confirmed by County Highways that any difference would be 
negligible and that there were no objections to the application on 
highways grounds.

Members commented on the importance of maintaining good 
communications as between the Applicant and local residents, and 
it was requested that this should extend to residents on the corner 
of Ravensmere Road whose properties were close to the 
application site.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

RESOLVED that

having regard to the development plan and to all other material
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on pages 22 to 25 of 
the main agenda and the additional conditions 9 to 11 as set 
out on page 2 of the Updates Report. 

22. APPLICATION 2016/024/FUL - REDDITCH TRADES AND 
LABOUR CLUB 38-40 BROMSGROVE ROAD REDDITCH B97 
4RJ - CAFE QUOTE 

Demolition of Redditch Trades and Labour Club and erection of 40 
units, 26 No.1 bedroom flats and 14 No. 2 bedroom flats

Officers presented the report and explained that the plans had 
undergone a number of changes since the application was 
submitted, the main issue being to achieve a final design that was 
in keeping with the surrounding street scene and nearby buildings.

Officers referred to the relevant policies which supported the 
density of the scheme given the town centre location, and provided 
the rationale for a reduction in parking spaces on-site given the 
accessibility to public transport located close by.  It was noted that 
County Highways did not object to the proposed parking provision 
which consisted of 30 spaces including Electric Vehicle charging 
points. 

The application was recommended for approval subject to a section 
106 agreement to secure contributions from the developer as 
referred to on page 37 of the agenda.

Following a late request for a contribution from the NHS, the 
applicant had consulted a Viability Advisor.  Members were referred 
to the update report in this regard, and it was noted that a further 
contribution would not be sought as to do so might affect the 
viability of the scheme.

At the invitation of the Chair Mr Miles Leyland, the agent for the 
Applicant, addressed the Committee under the Council’s public 
speaking rules.

In response to questions from Members officers confirmed that:-

 Affordable housing had been addressed and was 
summarised in the comments on page 36 of the main 
agenda.  Given the re-use of a brownfield site and issues 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

around viability, a lower level of affordable housing (15%) 
had been deemed to be acceptable.  The 20% discount 
would be protected by various legal mechanisms and would 
be re-applied on any future changes of ownership.

 With regard to the issue of density, this had been carefully 
considered, but had to be balanced against the developers 
representations about viability and the benefits of agreeing a 
scheme that could be delivered.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, that delegated authority be granted to the Head 
of Planning and Regeneration to GRANT planning permission 
subject to:-

1. the receipt of the Viability Advisor’s report; and 

2. the satisfactory completion of a S106 planning 
obligation ensuring that:

i. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect 
of off-site open space, and equipped play and sport 
provision in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD.

ii. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards 
the provision of domestic and recycling bins for the new 
development in accordance with the County’s Waste 
Strategy.

iii. Contributions are paid towards Town Centre 
enhancement in accordance with the Town Centre 
Strategy.

iv. Affordable housing be provided as part of the scheme -  
6 affordable units ( 4 No. 1 bed units and 2 No. 2 bed 
units to be sold with 20% discount).

and

3. the conditions and informatives set out on pages 37 to 
41 of the main agenda.

[In respect of this agenda item Councillor Bill Hartnett disclosed an 
Other Disclosable interest in that he was a board member of 
Redditch Co-operative Homes (a division of Accord Housing 



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Association). Councillor Hartnett left the room during consideration 
of this application and took no part in the debate or vote.]

23. APPLICATION 19/00134/FUL - LAND AT JUNCTION OF IPSLEY 
STREET, STATION WAY AND EVESHAM STREET REDDITCH 
B98 7AJ - JOSIE BISHTON 

Provision of 14 no. self-contained supported one bedroom flats and 
resource hub (Use Class C2) and 13 no. 2 bedroom flats (Use 
Class C3) with associated external works, car parking and 
landscaping.

Officers presented the report and described the proposed layout, 
elevations, and parking arrangements.  The principle of residential 
use was acceptable, and as referred to on the previous application, 
Members were directed to the policies which supported density of 
dwellings in town centre sites, and provision of parking spaces.  
County Highways had no objections to the scheme.

Contributions had been agreed by the Applicant as set out on 
pages 50 to 51 of the main agenda, and Members were referred to 
the revised condition regarding electric vehicle charging points on 
page 4 of the Update Reports.

In response to questions from Member’s, officers gave clarification 
that the spaces in the parking area would be communal (as 
opposed to allocated); there was other public parking in very close 
proximity to the site and the level of on-site parking had been 
deemed to be acceptable taking into account that residents of the 
supported living units may not have their own vehicles.

RESOLVED THAT

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to:-

1. the conditions and informatives set out on pages 52 to 
56 of the main agenda subject to the following change to 
the wording of condition 6 

“6.  The development hereby permitted shall not be first 
occupied until the proposed development has been fitted 
with 2 electric charging points in accordance with Dwg. No. 
201806/01F”.

And 

2. The satisfactory completion of a S106 planning 
obligation ensuring that:



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

i. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council in respect 
of off-site open space, and equipped play and sport 
provision in accordance with the Councils adopted SPD.

ii. Contributions are paid to the Borough Council towards 
the provision of domestic and recycling bins for the new 
development in accordance with the County’s Waste 
Strategy.

iii. Contributions are paid to County Highways towards IDP 
contributions to mitigate for the additional demands on 
the wider transport network that the development will 
generate.  Plus improvements to the nearby kerbs and 
bus stop located on Evesham Street, and a contribution 
towards Community Transport - the establishment of a 
new community car scheme which is underway in 
Redditch as well as upgrades to some of the streetlight 
within the vicinity of the site.

iv. Contributions are paid to NHS towards the cost of a local 
healthcare.

v. Affordable housing be provided as part of the scheme - 
14 self-contained supported one bedroom flats and 13 
No. shared ownership apartment.

24. APPLICATION 19/00571/FUL - 419 BIRCHFIELD ROAD 
WEBHEATH REDDITCH B97 4NF - MR STUART O'MAHONEY 

Two storey rear extensions, side extension, first floor front bedroom 
dormer window extension, new extended porch together with 
internal and external remodelling and renovation works

Officers presented the report and in doing so commented that 
separation distances to the two neighbouring properties were 
acceptable and within policy; that there would be no material impact 
of overlooking; and that with regard to light and over shadowing to 
adjoining rear gardens (resulting from the two storey rear extension) 
the application complied with Council policies including the 45 
degree rule.

Accordingly the application was recommended for approval.

The following public speakers addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules:-

Mr Nicholas Forward     }
Mr James Whitby          } Local Residents
Mr Paul Stokes             }



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Mr Stuart O’Manoney – Applicant

During public speaking Mr Whitby referred the Members to 
photographs of the view of the application site from his property.

During the debate Member’s asked for further clarification of 
separation distances as raised in public speaking.

RESOLVED that

Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions and informatives set out on page 60 of the main 
agenda.

25. CONSULTATION ON A PLANNING APPLICATION - 
19/00615/OUT  (BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL MATTER) - 
FOXLYDIATE HOTEL BIRCHFIELD ROAD REDDITCH B98 6PX 

Officers presented the report and explained that the application site 
fell within the Bromsgrove District Council (”BDC”) boundary, and 
that ultimately this was a matter that would be decided by the 
Bromsgrove District Council Planning Committee. Redditch 
Borough Council had been consulted because of the close 
proximity of the site to the Bromsgrove/Redditch boundary. 

Officers had carried out a detailed appraisal of the application and 
Members were being asked to consider and endorse the officer 
appraisal as set out on pages 67 to 69 of the main agenda.

From a policy point of view, the site was included in the Bromsgrove 
District Council Plan to meet some of the developments 
requirements of Redditch Borough Council.  Members were referred 
to the relevant policy documents, namely the Bromsgrove District 
Council Cross Boundary Policy in the Bromsgrove District Plan 
(Adopted 2017) and the Redditch Borough Council Cross Boundary 
Policy which was included as an appendix to the Redditch Local 
Plan No 4 ( BORLP4) (Adopted January 2017).

Officers supported the principle of development to provide housing 
but questioned whether the Public House and Hotel building should 
be capable of inclusion on the Bromsgrove Local Heritage List.  
Secondly, it was noted that loss of the Public House which is a 
community facility should be considered further against Policy 
BDP12 “Sustainable Communities” of the Bromsgrove District Plan.



Planning
Committee Wednesday, 17 July 2019

Officers had concluded that even if the community asset was to be 
lost, consideration should be given to preserving the buildings, and 
that this could be pursued through exploring the opportunities for 
the Foxlydiate Pub and Hotel to be converted into housing, as 
opposed to being demolished.

In commenting on the consultation, Members were supportive of the 
need to provide housing but at the same time acknowledged the 
status of the pub and hotel buildings and concurred with the officer 
appraisal that conversion would be preferable to demolition.

RESOLVED that  

1. The principle of housing on the site be supported, 
however objections be raised to the demolition element 
of the planning application.

2. Members endorse the comments under the heading 
Officer Appraisal as set out in Appendix 1 (pages 67 to 
69 of the main agenda).

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 9.42 pm


